
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and wellbeing board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 18 July 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 Chris Baird Interim director children’s wellbeing  
 Simon Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Diane Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 Jo Melling NHS England 
 Martin Samuels Director for adults and wellbeing 
 Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of public health 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 JULY 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 16 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2017 and 
13 June 2017. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00pm on Thursday 13 July 2017.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors. 
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00pm on Thursday 13 July 2017.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

7.   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017 
 

17 - 172 

 To approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2017.  

 

 

8.   BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 

173 - 194 

 
To review the better care fund 2016/17 quarter four national performance 
report as per the requirements of the programme. 
 

 

9.   SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP 
 

195 - 288 

 To adopt the refreshed Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) 
plan, which has been revised in light of comments received, including from 
the board. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Council Chamber - Shire Hall on Tuesday 16 May 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
Dr Dominic Horne (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice 
Chairman) 

   
 C Baird Interim director for children’s wellbeing 
 C Douglas NHS England 
 Mr S Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Cllr JA Hyde Herefordshire Council 
 Dr A Mahmood Consultant in public health 
 M Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

 
Officers: 

 
Steve Eccleston, John Gorman, Lindsay MacHardy, Alison Talbot-Smith 

 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr JG Lester, Diane Jones, Jo Melling and Prof Rod 

Thomson. 
 
It was noted that a new chair of Healthwatch had been appointed and was to be invited 
to future meetings of the health and wellbeing board.  
 

113. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr JA Hyde substituted for Cllr JG Lester and Dr A Mahmood substituted for Prof R 
Thomson 
 

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

115. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  
 

116. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received.  
 

117. SAFEGUARDING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY   
 
The business manager for the Herefordshire Safeguarding Boards and Community 
Safety Partnership presented the report, and highlighted the following: 
 
Community safety partnership (CSP) 
 
The CSP met in March and considered its key priorities for 2017 – 2020: 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 To reduce harm from domestic violence and abuse 

 To reduce sexual offending against children 

 To promote community cohesion, address hate crime and prevent 
radicalisation 

 To reduce exploitation of vulnerable people 
 
These priorities were set in the context of a partnership approach to community safety 
and would be presented in a refreshed strategy
[...]
o ensure people had the best possible quality of life and supporting them to have 
choice and take control.   
 
A board member commended the statement of intent as a good summary of what the 
council intended to do.  
 
The chairman observed that a small proportion of what was provided was funded by the 
state and these were the essential services that the council must focus on; there was a 
range of provision beyond that.  
 
It was noted that the primary care element was presenting a challenge to resources and 
that a whole-system approach was required with organisational plans aligned to the 
health and wellbeing strategy.  The benefits of developing a partnership plan was noted 
as promoting a clear sense of the priorities with partners working together. It would also 
support the direction of One Herefordshire and drive the direction of the joint 
commissioning board.  
 
RESOLVED  
That 

a) it be confirmed that the adult wellbeing plan be aligned with the health and 
wellbeing strategy; and  

b) assurance be given regarding the commitment and aspirations for the 
development of a partnership plan from 2018 

 
119. PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY AND PLAN 2017 - 2020   

 
The consultant in public health presented the public health plan for 2017 – 2020, which 
identified key priorities and future intentions. The presentations today focused on two 
key areas, problematic alcohol use in the county, and an integrated programme for 
children and young people focusing on child dental health and obesity.   
 
Problematic alcohol use  
 
The presentation highlighted that: 

 around 30-40,000 people were thought to be consuming alcohol at harmful levels 
in the county with the trend being towards drinking at home rather than at 
licenced venues 

9



 

 it was considered that alcohol was a greater public health risk than smoking, 
possibly attributed to differing perceptions of risk by consumers 

 it was notable that mortality rates were lower despite higher levels of dr
[...]
o develop an assertive approach to bringing about changes in 
behaviour to pursue healthier lifestyles; and 

b) that a briefing note be provided to the board showing actions and 
timeframes for improvements in service delivery by Addaction, with 
information to show improved performance. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 16:53 Chairman 

11



12



Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Health and wellbeing 
board held at Malvern Hills Science Park, Geraldine Road, 
Malvern, WR14 3SZ on Tuesday 13 June 2017 at 3.30 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
   
 Mr S Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Mrs D Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 J Melling NHS England 
 C Price Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 M Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 Prof R Thomson Director of Public Health 
 

  
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JG Lester, Chris Baird and Ian Stead. 
 
 

121. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Christine Price substituted for Ian Stead as the Healthwatch representative. 
 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

123. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

124. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing introduced the item and explained that the purpose 
of the report was to highlight to the board the work done to date on establishment of a 
sustainability and transformation partnership (STP), and to ask the board to consider 
whether feedback from local public engagement and local implications had been 
addressed in the development of the STP plan. 
 
The director drew particular attention to paragraph 10 of the report which set out the 
three key areas to be considered when reviewing the draft plan, namely: 

 the requirement to have regard to the health and wellbeing stra
[...]
rienced by patients. 
There was a desire from carers for more support and it was noted that while 
technology could play an important part in providing remote support if the public did 
not find it easy to use they would not use it. Technology was cited as a good 
example of the broader role of the council as it led on delivering broadband access 
and mobile phone coverage across the county. 
 
The healthwatch representative stated that the feedback to the public engagement 
exercise showed a spectrum of opinions. It was noted that as the STP plan was a 
high level document and that public feedback had focussed more on what the system 
looked like now rather than the future direction. The role of healthwatch in supporting 
the public engagement was welcomed.  
 
The board noted that delivery plans would need to be drawn up to show how the STP 
plan would be implemented on the ground. These delivery plans should come back 
to the health and wellbeing board when drafted. 
 
The director of adults and wellbeing noted that it was also difficult at times for staff to 
embrace the use of technology in delivering care and support as this was traditionally 
a hands on service. As well as engaging service users with the use of technology, 
staff would need to change their way of thinking and be comfortable with the tools 
available. 
 
The board considered the knock on effects of the STP on communities, carers and 
other services. It was noted that these effects would not necessarily be negative. The 
STP and the health and wellbeing board would continue to seek out unintended 
consequences of the plans being put in place.  
 

14



 

The board was asked whether the informal briefing held jointly with the 
Worcestershire health and wellbeing board had been useful. Members felt that it had 
been a useful conversation, that there were lots of areas where the two counties 
could work together for mutual benefit and that where it made sense to do so 
services should be shared. It was noted that discussions had also taken place with 
Coventry and Warwickshire about sharing ideas, good practice and services where it 
was beneficial to do so. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the board 

a) subject to the comments made, considered that the proposed revisions to 
the STP plan showed due regard to the Herefordshire health and wellbeing 
strategy and that the resulting document was likely to fit local needs; 

b) considered those parts of the emerging refreshed plan that impacted on 
residents/services in both Herefordshire and Worcestershire, and had 
highlighted aspects for consideration by the STP as it develops its plan; 
and 

c) identified aspects of the STP plan where common approaches were 
intended across both counties that may have knock-on effects for other 
organisations , and had sought assurance from partner organisations that 
these were being appropriately taken into account within Herefordshire. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.07 pm Chairman 

15





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Dr Arif Mahmood Consultant in Public Health on Tel (01432) 383742 

 

 

Meeting:  Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 18 July 2017 

Title of report: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2017  

Report by: Director of public health  

  

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options. Herefordshire Council and Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) have a joint statutory responsibility to produce the JSNA annually. 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2017.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

 

(a) the 2017 joint strategic needs assessment (at appendix 1) be approved; 

(b) the board determine whether, in light of the refreshed assessment the adopted 
health and wellbeing strategy remains fit for purpose;  

(c) the board determine area for board focus in the coming y
[...]
 
September 2019 

171





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Evans, senior commissioning officer on Tel (01432) 260460 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 18 July 2017 

Title of report: Better care fund 2016/17 quarter four 
performance report 

Report by: Senior commissioning officer – better care 
and integration 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options. The content of the return has already been 
approved by the council’s director for adults and wellbeing and Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) accountable officer and submitted to NHS England 
prior to the deadline of 31 May 2017. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 At its meeting in July 2016 the board agreed that, on such occasions when board 
meetings do not coincide with submission dates, the director for adults and wellbeing 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To review the better care fund 2016/17 quarter four national performance report as per the 
requirements of the programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter four performance report at appendix 1 as 
submitted to NHS England be reviewed; and 

(b)   the board determine any actions it wishes to recommend to secure future 
improvement in efficiency or performance. 

173

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Evans, senior commissioning officer on Tel (01432) 260460 

 

would be authorised, following consultation with the accountable officer of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, to sign-off that submission and to bring it to the next available 
board meeting to enable the board to review performance and make 
recommendations for improvement.  

Key considerations 

3 The national submission deadline for this quarterly return was 31 May 2017 and the 
board is asked to review the com
[...]
location for Herefordshire is £7.3 million.  

15 Clear grant conditions have been set jointly by the Department of Health (DH) and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in relation to this 
additional funding. A set of clear funding principles have been agreed locally and the 
council, CCG and providers are currently working together to allocate and align spend 
to enable focus on key areas to allow for the greatest impact to meet the needs of 
Herefordshire residents. 

Community impact 

16 The BCF plan is set within the context of the national programme of transformation 
integration of health and social care.  The council and CCG are working together to 
deliver on the key priorities within the plan to achieve savings and improve the 

175



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Evans, senior commissioning officer on Tel (01432) 260460 

 

delivery of services in order to achieve the priorities of the health and wellbeing 
strategy in the most cost effective way. 

Equality duty 

17 The council and CCG are committed to equality and diversity using the public sector 
equality duty (Equality Act 2010) to eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations. All equality considerations are 
considered as part of the development and implementation of the plan. 

Financial implications 

18 The attached quarter four performance report reflects the continuing budget 
pressures being experienced. The quarter four forecast reflects the increase of 
£1.312m in the cost of funded nursing care (FNC) placements which are included in 
the additional BCF pool. This has, in part, been offset by a reduction in direct 
expenditure on fast track cases; this has been offset by the CCG investment in the 
Hospice at Home service, the cost of which is outside the BCF. 

19 Also reflected in this report are the council budget pressures seen in both residential 
and nursing care, part
[...]
ns and Supporting metrics point to any issues or areas of improvement? Are there any new anticipated 

challenges for the coming quarter?

Potential actions and support 

What actions could be taken and what support could be offered to address performance challenges and capitalise on successes for subsequent quarters? 

Herefordshire, County of

* Highlights and successes:

Key outcomes and progress achieved during 2016/17 include the following:

- Introduction of unified contract;

- Introduction of IRS pilot scheme;

- Delivery of DFG;

- Continued successful delivery of falls prevention service;

- Improvements in performance monitoring of schemes within the BCF;

- Agreement of funding split between organisation and continued delivery of an Integrated Community Equipment Service; and

- Developments in an integrated redesign of community services, to integrate health and social care provision throughout Herefordshire.  

* Challenges and concerns

All partner organisations continue to experience financial pressures.

* Potential actions and support

Continued delays in the publication of the 2017/19 guidance has caused some delays in meeting local governace timescales. An update and estimated 

publication date would be useful. 

Narrative

Remaining Characters

193





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Martin Samuels on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date: 18 July 2017 

Title of report: Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership 

Report by: Director for Adults and Wellbeing 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To adopt the refreshed Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) plan, which 
has been revised in light of comments received, including from the board. 

 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

(a) the refreshed STP plan be adopted and tested against the Herefordshire Joint 
He
[...]
 care fund 2016/17 quarter four performance report
	Appendix 1 Herefordshire HWB - BCF Q4 16-17 - FINAL - 25 May 2017

	9 Sustainability and transformation partnership
	Appendix 1  HWB comments to STP CEO
	Appendix 2 HW STP plan 05 July 2017






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 18 July 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Dr Dominic Horne (Vice-Chairman, in the chair) 
   
 M Emery, Dr Dominic Horne, Mrs D Jones MBE, J Melling, C Price, M Samuels 

and Prof R Thomson 
 

  
  
Officers: Dr Arif Mahmood  

 
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Baird, Cllr JG Lester, Cllr PM Morgan and Ian 
Stead. 
 
 

126. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
Mike Emery attended as a substitute for Simon Hairsnape and Christine Price attended 
for Ian Stead.  
 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 
None. 
 
 

128. MINUTES   
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2017 and 13 June 2017 be agreed 
as correct records and signed by the chairman.  
 
 

129. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

130. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 
No questions were received. 
 



 

 
It was moved that the agenda order be adjusted to prioritise presentation of the 
Better Care Fund quarter four performance report.   
 
 

131. BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the quarter 4 submission of performance 
against the better care fund (BCF) plan. The national submission date had been 
determined by NHS England close to the deadline which meant that it had not been 
possible for the submission to be approved by the health and wellbeing board. Therefore 
the submission had been approved by the director for adults and wellbeing and the 
accountable officer of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG) 
through delegated authority.  

 
The principal theme from this submission was that performance was broadly satisfactory 
although demographics continued to be a pressure. For example, in residential care and 
non-elective admissions, the cohorts were growing at a faster rate with an impact on 
delayed transfers of care (DToC).  
 
In terms of the BCF plan for the year 2017/18, commencing 1 April 2017, the guidance 
had been received two weeks ago. The guidance had changed from the draft previously 
circulated and now included a new timetable and targets. These were being considered 
by the joint commissioning board in order to address use of the improved BCF (iBCF) 
funding and management of the income streams.   
 
It was noted that there were some tensions nationally around the suggested targets for 
DToC and these were being attended to at a local level.   It was a requirement to submit 
the DToC target by Friday, 21 July, which would require formal approval from the health 
and wellbeing board chair or vice-chair. The council was also required to submit a return 
on the iBCF to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), signed 
off by the director for adults and wellbeing under delegated authority.    

 
The BCF plan, with core BCF and iBCF plans, were required to be submitted to NHS 
England by 11 September following formal approval by the health and wellbeing board 
on 7 September.   

 
There was an assurance process awaiting confirmation for completion in December, but 
which was intended to be a simplified process.  DToC performance would be based on 
September data and therefore it would not be possible to show how the BCF would 
affect DToC, although it would be possible to determine how organisations that failed to 
meet the required performance targets might be fined in the following year.  

 
A board member commented on the impact on communities in relation to fines, where 
factors were not within their control. The director explained that this was the first new 
target in 7 years and that the issue of fines did cause tensions in the system, so it was 
necessary to work together to make the BCF work locally to ensure the right outcomes 
for the people of Herefordshire.  

 
A board member noted the key successes that were reported and asked if the 
challenges around nursing home quality and capacity would mean an increase in DToC.  
The director responded that domiciliary care and residential nursing care needs could be 
met through the available funding. There was a decreasing proportion of people affected 
because the system was good at keeping people at home; however there was some 
nursing care needed and this was where there was a potential capacity pressure as a 
result of recruitment and retention challenges.  A board representative also noted that 



 

there were workforce plans within the sustainability and transformation plan (STP) to 
address these issues.  

 
In terms of what the board could do to raise the profile of workforce pressures, it was 
noted that provider and workforce development was being addressed through iBCF to 
make good use of resources and meet pressures.  
 
RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter four performance submission be noted; 
and 

(b) the board meet on 7 September 2017 to approve the better care fund plan 
for 2017/18 prior to submission to NHS England on 11 September 2017. 

 
 

132. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2017   
 
 
The consultant in public health presented the report and asked the board to consider the 
robustness of the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and whether any adjustments 
were required in the health and wellbeing strategy.    
 
In presenting the report, it was explained that a working group had been overseeing the 
development of the JSNA and as a result of that work, which included consultation with 
stakeholders, a number of priorities had emerged: 
 

 Supporting the health needs of the working-age population, noting the plans for a 
new university in Hereford  

 Preventing road deaths in the county, ensuring safer roads  

 Fuel poverty and reducing winter deaths  

 Childhood dental health: it was noted that the situation in the county was severe, 
with the worst figure nationally for dental decay.  This had been addressed 
through fluoride treatment but had not been consistently applied across the 
county’s dentists, and a position was needed on water fluoridation. 

 Obesity: comparative figures were poor, with contributory factors being poor diets 
and physical inactivity. 

 Long term medical conditions: there was a higher prevalence than the national 
average, particularly with regard to high blood pressure for which 20,000 
undiagnosed cases were estimated, despite the potential to control the risk 
factors.   

 Life expectancy gap: addressing risk factors such as coronary heart disease, 
cancer, respiratory diseases.  

 Falls: there were around 244 hip fractures per year and simple mobility tests 
could be used within primary care to ease the falls response service.  

 Young people’s mental health and wellbeing: there were increasing needs, 
hospital admissions and suicide numbers were higher than average. A suicide 
prevention strategy was under development and but there was a need to review 
provision of community mental health services.  

 
Board members made the following comments in response: 
 

 The matter of fluoridation had been raised periodically for some years and 
although it was considered to be a good solution in general, it was believed to be 
difficult to achieve within the county.  This was seen to be due to a number of 
factors which included numerous water supplies in the county and high set-up 
costs. There were pros and cons to alternatives such as fluoride varnish. In the 



 

meantime, work had begun with schools on nutrition but there was recognition 
that parents’ behaviour also needed to change. 

 In addressing falls, a simple test known as ‘get up and go’ was a quick 
assessment of someone’s physical stability, which could be carried out by a GP, 
or community pharmacist when dispensing medicines that could cause 
drowsiness for example.  

 There was intelligence being developed regarding possible correlation between 
wellness and accessibility to services, for example, a person’s proximity to a GP.  

 Perinatal mortality rates were based on relatively small numbers. Findings were 
that there were both congenital and circumstantial causative factors.   

 The data presented in the JSNA were informative and a suggested development 
was to make connections between data and evidence of effective approaches to 
address them in the local context to inform commissioning decisions.  It was 
noted that there were some areas where there were common factors and 
approaches, such as in relation to hypertension, but with, say, road traffic deaths, 
there were more individual factors. It was therefore necessary to focus on factors 
that the health and wellbeing board could have direct influence over.   

 In presenting the JSNA to the governing body of the CCG, the focus needed to 
be on the areas that the CCG had the remit to address, in order to assess impact 
in a year’s time and inform refreshed commissioning plans.  This could be 
supported by showing how ownership of the different elements were apportioned 
between the CCG and the council.   

 The veterans’ needs assessment was welcomed in the JSNA work programme 
as this had been requested as an area of focus, although it was felt that the 2019 
timescale needed to be sooner.  

 
RESOLVED 

That:  

(a) the 2017 joint strategic needs assessment (at appendix 1) be approved; 

(b) the areas of concern noted above, where not already included, be built into 
the appropriate priorities of the joint health and wellbeing strategy. In 
particular, these being identified as: 

- establishing the most appropriate approach to increasing fluoride 
uptake as part of the strategy to improve dental health in children, 
including further investigation into the feasibility and desirability of 
water fluoridation 

- promoting the ‘get up and go’ test with clinicians as part of falls 
prevention work 

- bringing forward the work on a veterans’ needs assessment for earlier 
completion;   

(c) the analysis of data be developed in order to provide a demonstrable 
evidence base for the approaches used in order to inform commissioning 
plans; and 

(d) stakeholders be asked to take into account the priorities identified by the 
JSNA when refreshing their commissioning plans, showing clear 
ownership of actions.   

 
 

133. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP   
 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing updated the board following the last meeting held 
on 13 June at which the draft sustainability and transformation partnership (STP) plan 
was considered.  
 



 

The views of the health and wellbeing board had been included in a letter to the STP 
lead accountable officer (appendix 1).  
 
A refreshed plan was being presented to governing bodies and boards within the local 
footprint in order for it to receive the required approval.  Whilst the health and wellbeing 
board was not required to approve the plan, it would be sensible to adopt it.   
 
The plan was provided at appendix 2, and it was noted that it was necessary to ensure 
consistency between the plan and commissioning intentions and consider how the role 
of the health and wellbeing board related to these. 
 
In terms of the next steps, there were challenges in determining the nature of 
engagement between the roles of the NHS, the council and the health and wellbeing 
board.  It was felt that greater clarity was needed as regards roles and how health and 
wellbeing boards within the footprint work together. One Herefordshire would be a focal 
point and options were being considered in order for the various components to work 
and be better connected.  The necessity of the STP as a regular agenda item for the 
board was noted in order to support local democracy and consider wider determinants 
such as infrastructure.   
 
Board members commented on a need to take into account developments around 
accountable care organisations and how NHS England could be held to account as 
regards the plan, and that the best use of finite resources supported by robust 
governance was essential.  
 
RESOLVED 
That:  

(a) the refreshed STP plan be adopted; 
(b) board members undertake to ensure the plan be taken into account within 

commissioning intentions of the organisations reflected in board 
membership; and  

(c) the STP plan be included as a regular item on the board’s agenda in order 
to maintain engagement and be in touch with emerging care models.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm Chairman 


